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chapters two, three, four, six, seven and nine of the
general laws one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two,
are hereby repealed.
Seo. 126. This act shall take effect and be in force acttakes effeot.
from and after its passage.
Approved March T, 1873.

CHAPTER Il

AN ACT FOR THE REGULATION AND GOVERNMENT OF THE
STATE NORMAL SCHOOLS.

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of the State of Minnesota:

SeorioN 1. The normal schools heretofore established w,me eboss
to educate and prepare teachers for the common schools bow zamed.
of this state, shail hereafter be designated and known as
the state normal achool at Winona, the atate normal school
at Mankato, and the state normal school at St. Cloud,
respectively.

Sxrc. 2. The governor of this state shall, on or before .
the first Friday in March, one thousand eight hundred and Btate aormal
seventy-three, nominate and appoint by and with the advice
and consent of the senute, six normal school directors, not
more than one of whom shall bo residents of the same
county, who, together with the state superintendent of
public instruction, shall constitute the state normal school
board. Three of the directors so appointed shall hold
their offices for two years, and the remaining three for four
years from the first day of June, one thousand eight hundred
and seventy-three. The terms of office of euch director so
appointed shall be designated by the governor on the last Direciam, tarm
Tuesday in February, one thousand eight hundred and sev-
enty-five,and biennially thereafter,the governor,by and with
the advice and consent of the senate, shall appoint three
directors to fill the vacancies occurring under the pro-
visions of this act, and each of whom shall hold his office
for four years from the first day of June next succeedin
his appointment. The governor shall all also, by ang
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Yecanclestlled  with the advice and consent of the senate, fill all vacancies
' that may arise by reanson of death, resignation or other-
wise ; Provided, yurther, That one member of snid board,
and no more, shull be appointed from each of the counties

of Winona, Blue Earth and Stearns.

Seo. 8. The officers of the state normal school board
omtwrset e shall be a president and secretary. The members of the
bourd board, at their first session and biennially thereafter, shall

elect by ballot, from their own number, a president. The
state superintendent of public instruction shall be the sec-
retary of the board.

Officla) oath, SeEc. 4. Each member of the state normal school
board, before entering upon the duties of his office, shall
file with the secretary of state an oath to support the
constitution of the United States, and of the siate of
Minnesots, and that he wili well and faithfully discharge
the duties of his office.

Sro. 5. The state normal school board shall have the

general supervision, management and control of the state

Soieesnd  normal schools, and of all the property, real and personal,

board, thereunto appertaining. They are hereby authorized and

empowered 10 contract for the erection of all buildings
connected with the schools under their charge, to appoint
all professors and teachers in said schools, to fix the sal-
aries of the same, to prescribe the courses of study, the
conditions of admission, and generally to adopt all such
rules and regulations as may be necessary to secure the
highest efficiency of the schools. It shall be the duty of
the board as a whole, or through committee ot their own
number, to visit and thoroughly to inspect the grounds,
buildings, modes of instruction, and the discipline and
management of each school at least once during each
term. They shall report to the governor, ou or before
the first day of December in each year, through their
president, the condition of each school, its receipts and
disbursements, its wants and proepects, together with
puch recommendations for its improvement as they may
deem proper and necessary.

Seo. 6. The state normal scheol board shall have

Model sshoots.  power to organize, in connection with esch normal school,

' such model achools as they may deem expedient for the
illustration of the best methods of teaching and govern-
ment ; Provided, That no more than one teacher shall be
employed in either of the model schools, except at the
school at Winona, where the education of the soldiers’

Must report what
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orphans are provided for, the board may employ one
additional teacher at its discretion.

SEo. 7. There shall be no charge tor tuition, the use
of text books, or for imcidental expenses to the students Normalschout
of any normal school, who shail have filed with the prin~ whom.
cipal thereof a declaration of intention to engage in the
work of teaching in the common schools of this state, for
not less than two years after his or her connection with
said school shall cease. The board may fix such ratesof .
tuition for pupils in the model schools as in their judgment beard for hom.
may be equitable and just. The board may fix such rates
of tuition for students not intending to teach, as in their
judgment may be equitable and just.

Seo. 8. The member of the board residing et the
location of each normal school, respectively, shall receive ot i A
and disburse, under the direction of the board, all moneys ***"
aceraing in any manner to such school, and shall keep a
full and accurate account of such receipts and disburse-
ments, including the receipts from tuition in the model
schools, and shall report the same to the board whenever
they shall so direct. He shail give a bond, payable to the
state of Minnesota, in such sum as the board shall direct, Mo sive bond.
with one or more sureties, to be approved by them, for
the faithtul performance of the duties mentioned in this
gection.

Sec. 9. The members of the state normal school board, g, eueor
except tho superintendent of public instruction, shall be besrabow paid
reimbursed for the actual expenses incarred by them while
engaged in duty for the normal schools, said expenses to
be paid out of the current fund belonging to the several
schools.

BEeo. 10. Al warrants upon the state auditor for . .. =
defraying the expenses of the state normal schools shall arwn.
be drawn by the president and countersigned by the sec-
retary of the board.

8eo. 11. Nothing contained in this act shall be so .
counstrued as to impair or annul any right or obligation Sald unaocee
existing in behalf of, or against the state of Minnesota, ***
in relation to the state normal schools at Winona, Mankato,
or St. Cloud.

SEo. 12. It is hereby made the duty of the state normal pera most xeep
board to limit the number of teachers, aud their compen- SPiues ~ihs
sation, and all other annual expenses thereof, to the
amount appropriated by the legislature for that purpose,
and all expenditures made by said board in excess of the
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sum so appropriated, and are hereby declared to be unlaw-
ful and void, and shall be deemed a malfeasance on the part
of said board, for which the members thereof can be
removed from office by the governor.
Acttakes efect, Spg, 13. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with
the provisioas of this act are hereby repealed.
Approved March 7, 1873,

CHAPTER III.

AN AQT PROPOSING AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES FOUR AND
FIVE OF THE CONSTITUTION PROVIDING FOR BIENNIAL
SESSIONS OF THE LEGISLATURE.

Be it enacied by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Secrion 1. The foliowing amendments to the coasti-
Amentswo.1, tution are hereby proposed for publication and approval
' or rejection, by the people, in accordance with section
one of article fourteen of the coustitution, that is to say,
firet, that section one of article four of the constitution

be amended so as to read as follows :
Section 1. The legislature of the state shall consist of
Blenolal eastons 5 genate and house of representatives, who shall meet
stavety 4% piennislly at the seat of government of the state, at such
time as shall be prescribed by law, but no session shall

exceed the term of seventy days.

Aments w08, SEC. 2. That the following amendment to section
Aw IV. twenty-four of article four of the constitution be proposed,
that is to say, that said section twenty-tour of said article
four of the constitution be amended so as to read as follows :
Conoerning Sec. 24. The senators shall be chosen by single dis-
luaive dindels tricts of convenient contiguous territory at the same time
that members of the house of representatives are required
to be chosen and in the same manner, and no representa-
tive district shall be divided in the formation of a senate
district. The senate districts shall be numbered in &
regular series, the term of office of sepators and repre-
sentatives shall be the same as now prescribed by law



